

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT SRINAGAR**

.....

OWP 664/2018 IA(1/2018)  
CM(2472/2023) CM(4567/2025) CM(4568/2025).

ASGAR ALI(SENIOR CITIZEN).

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Nazim Khan, Advocate.

VERSUS

JOINT FINANCIAL COMMISSIONER AND ORS.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Faizan Ahmad, Advocate vice  
Mr. T.M. Shamsi, DSGI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

**ORDER**

04.09.2025

**CM(4567/2025).**

For the reasons stated in the application coupled with the submissions made at Bar, the present application is *allowed* and the delay in filing the application for bringing on record the legal heirs of the deceased petitioner is condoned.

The instant application stands *disposed* of.

**CM(4568/2025).**

This is an application for bringing on record the legal heirs of the deceased petitioner namely Asgar Ali who has left the heavenly abode on 28<sup>th</sup> of October, 2024.

Heard learned counsel for the applicant/petitioner and in light of no objection from the other side, the instant application is *allowed* and the legal heirs of the deceased petitioner whose details are mentioned in Para No.3 of the instant application are brought on record in place of the deceased petitioner namely Asgar Ali.

The Registry is directed to carry out necessary correction in the cause title.

The instant application stands *disposed* of

List the main matter on 9<sup>th</sup> of October, 2025. In the meanwhile, objections be filed in the main petition.

Interim direction, if any, in force as on date shall continue till next date of hearing before the Bench.

(Wasim Sadiq Nargal)  
Judge

SRINAGAR  
04.09.2025.  
Showkat Khan

